






























































































Revised Detailed Project Report on Irregularities Committed by Dental Colleges in Admitting 
Students in BDS or MDS Courses in compliance to orders dated 26.03.2024 passed by Hon’ble 
High Court of Karnataka at Bengaluru. 
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1. Introduction 
 
The integrity of the admission process in dental colleges is crucial for maintaining the standards 

of dental education in India. However, there have been numerous reports of irregularities committed by 
some dental colleges in admitting students to Bachelor of Dental Surgery (BDS) and Master of Dental 
Surgery (MDS) courses. These irregularities often involve admitting students after the cutoff date and 
failing to submit necessary details and documents to the Dental Council of India (DCI) and the affiliating 
universities. This report aims to investigate these irregularities, their impact, and propose 
recommendations to address these issues. 

 
It has been noted that the students even after fulfilling all the eligibility criteria, selection criteria 

as prescribed in DCI Regulations and even after paying requisite fee to the competent authorities, gets 
the admission in a Dental College and prosecute his/her course in a proper and required manner, but 
only because of non furnishing his/her details on DCI/University portal, the University or the Council 
does not permit the student to take up the examination but however, does not take any action against 
the errant colleges.  

 
2.  Objectives 
 

 To identify the common irregularities committed by dental colleges in the admission process so 
that they do not resort to this kind of actions by admitting students beyond the prescribed date 
of admission and or do not indulge in such practices which could put the life and liberty of such 
students and parents in danger. 

 To assess the impact of these irregularities on students, institutions, and regulatory bodies. 
 To provide recommendations for preventing such irregularities in the future. 
 To identify the problems in coordination between counseling authority and the affiliating 

university in allotment and approval of the students 
 
3.  Methodology 
 
The methodology for this report includes: 

 Review of regulatory guidelines by the Dental Council of India (DCI), counseling authorities and 
affiliating universities. 

 Analysis of documented cases of irregularities in dental college admissions. 
 Meeting with stakeholders including universities, college administrators, and regulatory officials. 
 Examination of penalty measures and their effectiveness. 
 Verification of students by counseling authorities and universities  

 
4.  Findings 
 

Admission Irregularities 
 Late Admissions: Instances where colleges admit students after the official cutoff date set 

by the Government of India. 
 
 Direct Admissions: Instances of colleges by passing centralized counseling processes to 

admit students directly. 
 
Documentation Lapses 

 Delayed Submission: Colleges failing to upload student details on DCI portal and 
admission documents to the affiliating universities on time. 



 Incomplete Documentation: Submission of incomplete or inaccurate student records, 
which hampers verification processes. 

 Forged Documents: Cases of colleges submitting forged documents to meet regulatory 
requirements. 

 
5.  Impact of Irregularities 
 

On Students 
 Uncertainty and Stress: Students admitted after the cutoff date often face uncertainty 

regarding the validity of their admissions. 
 Career Implications: Potential delays in registration with the DCI and subsequent impact 

on their career progression. 
 
On Institutions 

 Reputation Damage: Institutions involved in irregularities face reputational damage and 
loss of credibility. 

 Financial Penalties: Regulatory bodies may impose financial penalties on defaulter 
colleges. 

 
On Regulatory Bodies 

 Administrative Burden: Increased workload for DCI and universities in identifying and 
addressing irregularities. 

 Regulatory Challenges: Difficulties in maintaining standardization and fairness in the 
admission process. 

 
6.  Case Studies 

 
Examples of Defaulter Colleges 
 
Case Study 1: The dental colleges in Karnataka namely (1) KVG Dental College, Sullia, (2) Maaruti 
Dental College, Bangalore and (3) M.R. Ambedkar Dental College Bangalore admitted students in 
BDS / MDS Courses for the academic session 2021-22 without proper allotment by the counseling 
authority i.e. Karnataka Education Authority and such students were not enrolled by the Rajiv 
Gandhi University of Health Sciences which cased the students to appear in their university 
examinations. 
 
Case Study 2: Daswani Dental College & Research Centre, Kota, Rajasthan 
 The college admitted 16 MDS students during the year 2017-2018 without allotment from the 

counseling authority of Rajasthan i.e. NEET PG (Medical/Dental) Board-2017. 
 Hon’ble High Court of Rajasthan vide order dated 3.8.2022 directed that the college shall pay a 

sum of Rs. 10,00,000/- to each petitioners, as compensation, as the petitioners have suffered 
on account of false promise made to them to get admission in the college. 
 Above 16 students were discharged from the college and all State Dental 

Councils/Tribunals were directed not to add their MDS qualification.. 
 
Case Study 3: Sathyabama Dental College 
 The college claimed one admission of Ms. Roshan Farhana S, in BDS Course for the year 

2023-2024 after the cut of date of admission and had not uploaded her detail on DCI portal. 
 The student was discharged from the college on direction of the DCI. 
 



Case Study 4: Babu Banarasi Das Dental College 
 The college claimed two admissions, namely, (i) Mr. Mohd. Salim and (ii) Ms. Simran, in 

BDS Course for the year 2021-2022 and had not uploaded their details on DCI portal.  
 The college, even after giving reasonably opportunities, the college could not timely 

provide any verified substantial document which could support their claim towards 
the actual admission on or before 15.05.2022. 

 Accordingly, the college was asked to discharge the above two students  
 
Case Study 5: Vyas Dental College 
 The college admitted 43 BDS students  after the cut of date, however, the Hon’ble High 

Court of Rajasthan vide order dated 22.3.2023 has directed the Council to upload their 
names provisionally on DCI website subject to final outcome of the court case since these 
students were admitted after the cut of date. 

 The college claimed another 07 students who were admitted within cut of date for which 
the college has furnished different dates of admission of each students and the fee receipt 
of the said 07 students bear the same Roll. Number. 

 The college was asked to discharge all 07 students. 
 
7.  Recommendations 

 
Strengthening Admission Processes 
 
 Joint Allotment Systems: The counseling authority and the affiliating university should 

jointly complete the process of the allotment of students to a dental college to check and 
verify their credentials, eligibility etc. to avoid any ambiguity or lapses between the 
counseling authority and university. The counselling process should be completed one 
week before the last date of admission. 

 
 Process of Verification/Certification/Confirmation of students admitted by Dental 

colleges:- 
 
(1). There shall be a common web portal, developed and maintained by DCI, for details 

of admissions and their verification to be used by colleges, counseling authorities 
and affiliating universities, which will be visible to the general public. 

(2). The dental colleges, shall firstly, upload the details of eligible students admitted by 
them for the particular academic session, on DCI portal, by using their already 
allotted login credentials, strictly following Time Schedule fixed by the Hon’ble 
Supreme Court / DCI Regulations / Government Notifications. The web portal shall 
be disabled after the cutoff date of admission for dental colleges. 

(3). The counseling authorities after logging on the same common web portal, shall 
verify / certify that the details of students admitted by the dental colleges and 
uploaded by them on common web portal, of their jurisdiction, have been allotted 
by them. The counseling authorities may be given seven days of time beyond 
cutoff date of admission as per Schedule for above verification/certification on 
DCI’s web portal.   



(4). The affiliating universities after logging on the same common web portal, shall also 
confirm that the students admitted by the dental colleges and uploaded by them on 
common web portal, which are affiliated to their university, have been enrolled by 
them. The affiliating universities may also be given seven days of time beyond 
cutoff date of admission as per Schedule for confirmation of enrolment on DCI’s 
web portal. 

(5). Once the details of students are verified/certified/confirmed by both counseling 
authority and concerned affiliating university, within stipulated period of seven days 
after cutoff date of admission, a Unique Identification Number shall be generated 
for admitted student which shall be used for his post graduation and further studies 
and the same unique number shall be registered and printed on their dental 
qualifications, registration certificates, etc. for tracking. The students verified by 
both counseling authority and concerned affiliating university shall only be 
considered as valid students.  

In case of non verification of student by either of the above two authorities on 
DCI’s web portal, or non uploading of details of admitted student by the college, 
the college shall be liable to discharge such student(s) immediately and penalty 
proceedings shall be initiated against the college. The DCI thereafter shall delete 
the details of such students from the web portal. 

 In case the verification of a student is denied by either counseling authority or affiliating 
university on DCI’s web portal or the college is unable to upload the details of admitted student 
on DCI’s web portal, the college shall be liable to discharge such student(s) immediately and 
penalty proceedings shall be initiated against the college as per recommendations of this 
Committee. The DCI thereafter shall delete the details of such students from the web portal. 
 

 In case of non verification of a valid student by counseling authority or University in stipulated 
period, the legal proceedings / contempt may be initiated by the college / affected student. The 
mandatory process of verification/certification/confirmation of students by the counseling 
authorities and universities shall only be on DCI’s web portal and no other mode viz. by 
physical post or email shall be considered as valid method of 
verification/certification/confirmation.   

 Penalty Proceedings on violation of prescribed schedule of admitting students and 
uploading details on portal;  

 
- On first instance of violation, a penalty of four times of the total fee of the complete 

course per student shall be imposed on the dental college which shall be deposited to 
the concerned State Govt. within 15 days from the date of directions issued by the DCI 
and or University. Moreover, the number of admissions affected shall also be 
neutralized during the next academic year. 

- On second instance of violation, the erring dental college shall not be allowed to 
admit any student in UG and PG courses for the next academic year.  



- On third instance of violation, Section 16A of the Dentists Act, 1948 shall be 
attracted for de-recognition of BDS and MDS degree awarded by the affiliating 
university at the erring dental college. 

 
The Members of the Task Force who are also the Members of the Committee recommended 

that the penalities as suggested above, may also be imposed on the erring dental colleges of the 
present case i.e. (1) KVG Dental College, Sullia, (2) Maaruti Dental College, Bangalore and (3) M.R. 
Ambedkar Dental College Bangalore. 

 
Note:  It was also discussed that in terms of the existing statutory frame work of DCI it is not possible 
for DCI to either punish the university or the counseling authority. Further, it is also not possible for DCI 
to impose fine at this stage. However, if the recommendations of the committee is incorporated and 
made part of the order or judgment passed by this Hon’ble Court then in such situation the DCI can 
always bring the erring college, universities and counseling authorities before this Hon’ble Court under 
the contempt jurisdiction 
 
8.  Conclusion 

 
Irregularities in the admission process of dental colleges undermine the credibility of dental 

education in India. By identifying and addressing these issues through stringent regulations, improved 
monitoring, and effective penalties, the quality and fairness of dental education can be ensured. 
Implementing the recommendations provided in this report will help in achieving more transparent and 
efficient admission process, benefiting students, institutions, and regulatory bodies alike. 
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